

No. 88-605

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
THE NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY,  
THE NEWSPAPER GUILD,  
THE NATIONAL WRITERS UNION,  
AND THE FRESNO FREE COLLEGE FOUNDATION**

---

JANET BENSHOOF  
RACHAEL N. PINE  
LYNN M. PALTROW  
132 West 43rd Street  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 944-9800

BURT NEUBORNE\*  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 998-6239

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. MISSOURI'S STATUTE LIMITS THE ABILITY OF HEALTH PROFESSIONALS EMPLOYED BY THE STATE TO SPEAK FREELY AND TRUTHFULLY TO THEIR PATIENTS ABOUT MATTERS OF MEDICAL IMPORTANCE AND THEREFORE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	11
II. MISSOURI'S ATTEMPT TO IMPOSE VIEWPOINT-BASED SPEECH RESTRICTIONS CONCERNING ABORTION ON HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS RECEIVING PUBLIC FUNDS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	18
III. MO. REV. STAT. § 188.205 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD	23
IV. MISSOURI'S STATUTE SERVES NO COMPELLING STATE INTEREST NOR IS IT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	24
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Boorstin</i> , 644 F. Supp. 811 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	21
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1722 (1987) .....	20-21, 26
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	24, 24-25
<i>Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	10
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1021 (1986) .....	20
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2568 (1987) .....	25
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	15, 17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	20, 25
<i>Bullfrog Films v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)...	21
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	20
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	7, 8
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2138 (1988) .....	24, 25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	11, 12, 13, 14

	PAGE
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	21, 26
<i>Cramp v. Board of Educ.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2573 (1987) .....	16, 17
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	16, 17, 17-18
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).	20, 23
<i>Gay &amp; Lesbian Law Students Ass'n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consol. School Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	25
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	24
<i>Greenberg v. Knetko</i> , 811 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1987) ...	11
<i>Griacco v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966) .....	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	22, 26
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2502 (1987) .....	25
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	10
<i>Johnston v. Koppes</i> , 850 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)....	16, 24
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	19
<i>Kinser v. Elkadi</i> , 674 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) ...	15

	PAGE
<i>Lyng v. International Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 1184 (1988) .....	22
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	22, 26
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 88-1279 (1st Cir.) .....	19
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1862 (1987) .....	10
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	26
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1886 (1988) .....	22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	16
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	11
<i>New York v. Bowen</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 88-6204/06 (2d Cir.).....	19
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. New York City</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2225 (1988) .....	25
<i>Patteson v. Johnson</i> , 787 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1986)....	11
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Utah v. Dandoy</i> , 635 F. Supp. 184 (D. Utah 1986).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am. v. Bowen</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1465 (preliminary injunction), 687 F. Supp. 540 (permanent injunction) (D. Colo. 1988), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 88-2251 (10th Cir.).....	19

	PAGE
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	10
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	15
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378, 107 S.Ct. 2891 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Reproductive Health Servs. v. Webster</i> , 662 F. Supp. 407 (W.D. Mo. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988), <i>prob. juris. noted</i> , 109 S.Ct. 780 (1988).....	5, 7, 15, 23
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	19
<i>Roth v. Veteran's Admin. of United States</i> , 856 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	25
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	25
<i>Scopes v. State</i> , 154 Tenn. 105, 289 S.W. 363 (1927)...	17
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	16
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	16, 17
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	10, 25
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	25
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	19
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) ..	20
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	20

	PAGE
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	24
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	20
<i>Wieman v. Updegraf</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	11, 16, 17
 <b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 188.200(3), 205, 210, 215 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
53 Fed. Reg. 2922-46 (1988) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. §§ 59.2, 59.5, 59.7, 59.8, 59.9, 59.10) .....	19
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Teenage Pregnancy: The Problem That Hasn't Gone Away</i> (1981) .....	12
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Standards for Obstetric-Gynecologic Services</i> (1985) .	7, 8
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Statement of Policy, Further Ethical Considerations in Induced Abortion</i> .....	7
American Medical Association, <i>Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs</i> (1986) .....	7
Benshoof, <i>The Chastity Act: Government Manipulation of Abortion Information and the First Amendment</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1916 (1988) .....	18
<i>Born Unwanted: Developmental Effects of Denied Abortion</i> (H. David <i>et al.</i> eds. 1988).....	12
Cates & Grimes, <i>Morbidity and Mortality of Abortions in the United States</i> , in <i>Abortion and Sterilization: Medical and Social Aspects</i> (J. Hodgson ed. 1981)...	12

	PAGE
Centers for Disease Control, Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>Abortion Surveillance 1979-80</i> (1983)	12
T. Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> (1970) . . . . .	14
<i>High Risk Pregnancy and Delivery</i> (F. Arias ed. 1984) .	12
Karst, <i>Equality as a Central Principle in the First Amendment</i> , 43 U. Chi. L. Rev. 20 (1975) . . . . .	21
Katz, <i>Informed Consent—A Fairy Tale? Law’s Vision</i> , 39 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 137 (1977) . . . . .	8
Miller, <i>Informed Consent: I</i> , 244 J. A.M.A. 2100 (1980)	8
Note, <i>The First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 844 (1970) . . . . .	25
Note, <i>The Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960) . . . . .	24
President’s Comm’n for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Making Health Care Decisions</i> (1982) . . . . .	8
S.L. Romney, N.J. Hay, A.B. Little, J.A. Merrill, E.J. Quilligan, & R.W. Standler, <i>Gynecology &amp; Obstetrics</i> (2d ed. 1981) . . . . .	12
Rose, <i>Informed Consent: History, Theory, and Practice</i> , 7 Am. J. of Ontology 82 (1986) . . . . .	8
Shiffrin, <i>Government Speech</i> , 27 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 565 (1980) . . . . .	10, 20
Stephan, <i>The First Amendment and Content Discrimination</i> , 68 Va. L. Rev. 203 (1982) . . . . .	21
Stone, <i>Content Regulation and the First Amendment</i> , 25 Wm & Mary L. Rev. 189 (1983) . . . . .	21



	PAGE
Waltz and Scheuneman, <i>Informed Consent to Therapy</i> , 64 Nw. U.L. Rev. 628 (1969).....	8
M. Yudof, <i>When Government Speaks</i> (1983) .....	10, 18, 20
